
 

 

 
 

Members: Alex Akhigbemen (Chair), Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, 
Colin England, Kevin Hellier, Ivor Hussey, Luke Manning, 
Corrine McMylor, Samantha Rickward, Livi Mongare, Cllr 
Mark Lithgow, Cllr Janet Lloyd and Cllr Francesca Smith 

 
 

Agenda 

1. Notes from previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 8) 

2. Apologies   

3. Directorate Report  (Pages 9 - 18) 

4. Impact of Covid on Housing Staff  (Pages 19 - 24) 

5. Fire Remedial Work Programme  (Pages 25 - 30) 

6. Housing Website Report  (Pages 31 - 38) 

7. STAR Action Plan Report  (Pages 39 - 40) 

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 41 - 42) 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group 
 
Monday, 24th May, 2021, 
6.00 pm 
 
SWT VIRTUAL MEETING WEBCAST 
LINK 
 
 

 

https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://somersetwestandtaunton.public-i.tv/core/portal/home




 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 22 03 2021 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 22 March 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

Present: Councillor Alex Akhigbemen (Chair)  

 Councillors Jessie Bunn, Paul Cram, Ivor Hussey, Corrine McMylor, 
Livi Mongare, Cllr, Mark Lithgow, Cllr Janet Lloyd and Cllr Francesca Smith 

Officers: James Barrah, Chris Brown, Ian Candlish, Simon Lewis, Michelle Hall, 
Kerry Prisco, Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager), Sharon Yarde 
(Housing) and Tracey Meadows (Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Weston  

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

32.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Dennis Galpin and Kevin Hellier.  
 

33.   Notes from previous meeting  
 
The notes of the meeting held on the 25 January 2021 were approved. 
Proposed by Cllr Lloyd. 
 

34.   Directorate Report  
 
The Group considered a comprehensive report presented by James Barrah 
Director of Housing and Communities), Chris Brown (Assistant Director – 
Development and Regeneration), Ian Candlish (Assistant Director, Housing 
Property), Simon Lewis (Assistant Director, Housing and Community 
Development), Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) 
 

Comments / questions from group members included; 
 

 For the lateral flow testing, would our staff be able to self-test for Covid 
instead of going over to the Blackbrook Leisure Centre? We have put in an 
application for this on the Gov website and are just waiting to see what 
happens with our request for front facing roles; 

 With regards to Stronger Somerset and the One Somerset proposals are 
there any advantages/disadvantages with either of these proposals in 
terms of housing services? There is a difference between the east and 
west side of the County. On the west side we have ourselves and 
Sedgemoor who have retained stock. On the east side the stock had been 
transferred many years ago. Whichever model is successful there will still 
be a concentration of social housing and social housing business on the 
west side that would need to address and continue to operate that with 
HRA Ring Fence and all those things that will still apply. Therefore the 
scale of that business would be more significant for an east-west split so 
for a West unitary with that entity would have more prominence and a very 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 22 03 2021 

 

local presence for those communities by the staff that we have in the 
activities that we undertook in the community whereas for a one unitary 
model you could see that it’s of less significant because it gets a little bit 
more diluted in a much larger entity. There were overlaps we want to make 
to support our customers so the more vulnerable customers in particular 
linking with the current County Council services, adult social care and 
children’s services and those principles would still apply and would need to 
be strong so that we are able to join up effectively across the public sector 
and across both unitary models would allow us to do this;   

 HRA - Zero Carbon Pilot, why was the procurement process not 
successful? Last year we aimed to deliver 50 0 carbon home, there had 
been a lot of learning done from the pilots and the specification which was 
developed for that pilot had been used the Seaward Way tender which had 
just gone out to the market so it’s already operating as a pilot in delivering 
some real useful thinking and useful documentation. Unfortunately, we 
were unsuccessful in a procurement process for volumetric modular 
supplier. There were a number of reasons why this failed, a key reason 
seemed to have been the ability of the volumetric modular industry to be 
able to deliver zero-carbon homes, air tightness and other issues were 
quite a challenge. Unfortunately we were unable to find another contractor 
but we did go out and see a number of contractors and visited their 
factories but we thought that the market was still not mature enough for us 
to use that process so we were now turning to using traditional 
construction of Panel I systems and other modern forms of construction;  

 
The Director of Housing and Communities gave his personal thanks to the group 
members on behalf of the whole team for all their hard work.   
 
Recommended that the group note the content. 

 
  

 

35.   Q3 HRA Finance Report  
 
The group considered a Financial Monitoring report as at Quarter 3 (31 
December 2020) 
 
Comments from the group included; 
 

 The savings of 421k in salaries. I am assuming this is what we are going 
to be using to fund the extra for void repairs and capital works? There has 
been an underspend on salaries, about 400k, the main reason for this is 
because we had a new structure put in place. This financial unit took a 
time to go through a recruitment process to fill these positions. In terms of 
how we are going to use that underspend or overspend in any other areas 
surplus funds would go into general reserves that could then be called 
upon to fund any one offs or ease pressures in any financial years; 

 
 
Recommended that the group note the content. 

Page 4



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 22 03 2021 

 

 

36.   Laxton Road update - Powerpoint presentation  
 
A Powerpoint presentation was presented to the group on the Laxton Road 
Housing Project, Kingston Black Court – Flats 1-8 
 
Comments/questions from board members included; 
 

 I am very impressed with these flats, they are social rentable and they are 
a bonus for us as a Council; 

 Will there be lockable bicycle storage? There are 6-8 lockable bike sheds 
for these properties to use; 

 
Recommended that the group note the content. 
 

37.   Election Results  
 
The Terms of Reference for the Tenant’s Strategic Group state that elections 
should be held every 3 years. Therefore, an election is due so that newly elected 
members can start on 1st April 2021. 
 
The online application form was removed from the website on 9th February 2021 
with 11 applications received. All applications were checked against the eligibility 
criteria, 1 of the applications did not fulfil the eligibility criteria and was declined. 
This left 10 applications for 10 available spaces and therefore an election was not 
required. All successful applicants have agreed to join and comply with the Terms 
of Reference of the group. 
 
The new group will take effect from 1st April 2021. The members will be as 
follows: 
 
Alex Akhigbemen 
Paul Cram 
Corrine McMylor 
Jess Bunn 
Kevin Hellier 
Ivor Hussey 
Samantha Rickward 
Stephen Smith 
Luke Manning 
Colin England 
 
The board stated that they would like to take this opportunity to thank former 
members, Livi Mongare and Dennis Galpin for all their hard work and for the 
support they have given the group over the years. They will be greatly missed 
and we wished them well. 
 

38.   Scorecard  
 

Page 5



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 22 03 2021 

 

2020/21 Housing Scorecard as at January 2012 
 
Comments/questions from the group included; 
 

 Concerns that there were
[...]
ity was delivered to all Housing Managers within the 
Housing Directorate. This informed them of the results in an easy to understand 
format so that they could share the findings with their teams. 42 “flags” from 
Acuity which were individual matters that needed to be looked into as a result of 
the survey. All 42 flags have been dealt with. 
 
At the end of February we received a “Tenant Friendly” version of the STAR 
survey. This version has been referred to in the Spring Edition of the Housing 
Newsletter and will be posted on our website for our tenants to view. 
 

Page 6



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 22 03 2021 

 

Recommended to the group to note that, the tenant friendly STAR survey report 
would be available on the website and that there would be an action plan of 
improvements that would be made as a result of the survey results and feedback. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.51 pm) 
 
 

Page 7





   
 

   
 

 
 

Housing Directorate Report to Housing Tenants’ Strategic Group 

24th May 2021 

 

Director of Housing and Communities Introduction 

 
Since the last report, the team have been busy undertaking our end of financial year 
processes to close our accounts.  It has been a challenging year financially with some 
significant swings due to the impact of Covid but we are broadly on budget for the year 
which is good. 

Our substantial project to replace our current Housing Management ICT system is now 
in full swing with project team in place, kick off meeting staking place and system 
configuration work underway to prepare for implantation.  There is a long way to go on 
this project and it will require significant input from people across the service but we are 
taking steps to backfill gaps as they arise. The project will last well over a year and an 
exact go live date will be established in due course. 

 

Housing Development and Regeneration Team 

 

The team continues to deliver new affordable homes directly by the Council 
[...]
hecks 
and remedial works. Again, these works continue in line with the appropriate RAMS. 

• An internal audit on housing compliance governance and reporting processes has 
recently been carried out. This had an objective ‘To provide assurance that housing 
compliance governance and reporting processes are adequately designed and 
operating effectively’. This provided an assurance opinion of ‘reasonable’, with seven 
priority actions to be completed. We are developing a plan to undertake these actions.  

 

Capital Programmes  

 

• All internal capital programme works were placed on hold during the COVID service 
reduction period.  We have now recommenced these programmes and are looking to 
complete the works as soon as possible. The contractual and financial impact of the 
situation has been evaluated, and we are making the necessary arrangements to deal 
with this situation. 

• Many of the capital works programmes planned to be undertaken during 2020/21 have 
not been completed.  We have therefore put plans in place to increase the level of 
capital programmes to be delivered in 2021/22, although it should be noted that 
delivering this volume of works will be very challenging.  We are looking to recruit 
additional capital programme staff resources to assist with delivery of these 
programmes. 

• The 2021/22 capital programme, combined with slippage from the 2020/21 programme, 
will total over £14m. All these works will need to be to be delivered in 2021/22 and will 
include major programmes such as: 

o Kitchens – c. £2.1m 
o Bathrooms – c. £1m 
o ASHP’s – c. £1.4m 
o Heating improvements – c. £1.9m  
o Insulation and ventilation – c. £0.6m 
o Door entry systems – c. £0.4m 
o External doors – c. £0.2m 
o Fascias and soffits – c. £0.3m 
o Environmental improvements – c. £0.1m 
o Water main replacement works – c. £0.1m 
o Roofing – c. £0.5m 
o Windows – c. £1.4m 
o Property Health and Safety works (Inc. fire safety) – c. £2.0m 
o Special Projects (e.g., maj
[...]
p on policy documents. 
• Supported our Tenants’ Action Group to assess grant applications for Youth Initiative 

Fund and award £12k of funding (activities were delayed due to Covid temporarily 
halting meetings). 

• Supported the responses to complaints within the 10 working day deadline. 
• Collated a detailed complaint report based on the first three months of data. 
• Started to review how we can improve our complaints process. There is a corporate 

review planned for June. 
• Continued our development of website forms and pages, which we will report upon 

during this meeting.  
• Started an in-depth assessment against the consumer standards part of the white 

paper. 
• Internally we continue to ensure that regular governance meetings are held to oversee 

and manage the activities of the housing directorate e.g., programme management, 
finance, performance and risk meetings. 

• Started work on spring newsletter content to tenants and leaseholders. 
• Set up and held first meeting of internal Engagement Focus Group within SWT to 

establish best practice. 

 

 

Page 17





 

Somerset West and Taunton Council  

 

Tenants’ Strategic Group – Monday 24th May 2021 

 

Impact of Covid on Staff in the Housing and Communities 
Directorate 
 
This matter is the responsibility of Executive Councillor Member Cllr F Smith. 
 

Report Author: Suzie Rea (People Business Partner)  
 

 
1. Executive Summary / Purpose of the Report  

 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
Members of the Tenants’ Strategic Group are asked to note and comment on 
the report content. 

 
3. Risk Assessment (if appropriate) 

 
Not applicable. 

 

4. Background and Full details of the Report 
 
Please see report below. 

 

5. Links to Corporate Strategy 
 
The report supports the Somerset West and Taunton strategic themes “a 
transparent and customer focused council” and “homes and communities”. 

 

6. Finance / Resource Implications 
 
Not applicable. 

 

This report is to summarise the impact of Covid 19 on staff within the Housing 

Directorate at Somerset West and Taunton Council since lockdown restrictions were 

announced, specifically around productivity and sickness absence. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



7. Legal  Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

8. Climate and Sustainability Implications (if any) 
 
No direct carbon/environmental impacts arising from the report. 

 

9. Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

10. Equality and Diversity Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

11. Social Value Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

12. Partnership Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

13. Health and Wellbeing Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

14. Asset Management Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

15. Data Protection Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

16. Consultation Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 

17. Scrutiny/Executive Comments / Recommendation(s) (if any) 
 

Not applicable, report for note and comment of Tenants’ Strategic Group. 

Page 20



 

Democratic Path:   

 

 Scrutiny / Corporate Governance or Audit Committees – No  

 Cabinet/Executive  – No  

 Full Council – No  
Reporting Frequency:      Ad-hoc     - Yes 

 

Contact Officers 

Name Suzie Rea 

Tel 07469 413439 

Email s.rea@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk 

  

Page 21



 

                                     

 

Tenant Strategic Group – May 2021 

Impact of Covid on Staff in the Housing and Communities 

Directorate 

 

Introduction 

This report is to summarise the impact of Covid 19 on staff within the Housing 

Directorate at Somerset West and Taunton Council since lockdown restrictions were 

announced, specifically around productivity and sickness absence. 

Background 

Somerset West and Taunton Council closed its places of work on 23 March 2020 

and with immediate effect all office based staff moved to remote working.  All staff 

were given a
[...]
e in line with national data measuring sickness levels across all 

sectors, where the lowest levels of sickness since 1995 were recorded in 2020, 14% 

of which were attributed to Covid19. 

 

Next Steps 

 Continue to monitor sickness absence levels and reasons 

 Continue to offer our package of wellbeing support and resources to staff 

 Ensure risk assessments and DSE assessments are carried out on home 

working spaces and offer additional equipment and resources to ensure that 

staff continue to be able to carry out their work at home 

 Continue to monitor our risk assessments for staff working in people’s homes 

to ensure that staff and residents are kept safe during the Covid pandemic 

 

Page 23





  

Page 1 of 6 
 

 
 
Fire Remedial Work Programme Report 
 
Report Author:  Adam Evans, Compliance Manager 

 
Report Date: 24th May 2021 

 
 
Purpose of the Report 
 
This report provides an updated position to the Tenant Strategic Group for the main 
landlord health and safety property compliance fire remedial actions/works following 
Fire Risk Assessments (FRA’s) and validation surveys.  
 
 
Background 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic has significantly impacted upon our ability to progress with a 
number of the required actions. As well as resourcing issues (both internally, and for 
contractors), obtaining access from some vulnerable tenants who have been shielding 
or are anxious about allowing people into their homes during the latest lockdown 
continues to create difficulties in maintaining compliance in some areas.  However, we 
have continued to validate our activities throughout the latest lockdown and have made 
considerable progress in many categories and areas of fire remedial actions. 
 
A review of all compliance areas, including fire safety, against every property for which 
Somerset West and Taunton Council has property compliance responsibility has been 
undertaken.  This review has led to improved data, resulting in an updated property 
co
[...]
ons. Page 31

Agenda Item 6



 
 

9. Safeguarding and/or Community Safety Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable. 

 
 

10. Equality and Diversity Implications (if any) 
 
Not applicable, website meets accessibility criteria and can be navigated by customers 
using screen readers. 

 
11. Social Value Implications (if any) 

 
Not applicable. 

 
12. Partnership Implications (if any) 

 
Not applicable. 

 
13. Health and Wellbeing Implications (if any) 

 
Not applicable. 

 
14. Asset Management Implications (if any) 

 
Not applicable. 

 
15. Data Protection Implications (if any) 

 
Not applicable. 

 
16. Consultation Implications (if any) 

 
Data from the STAR survey 2020 was used to initiate some of the improvements in this 
report. 

 
17. Scrutiny/Executive Comments / Recommendation(s) (if any) 

 
Not applicable, report for Tenants’ Strategic Group. 

 
Democratic Path:   
 

 Scrutiny / Corporate Governance or Audit Committees – No  

 Cabinet/Executive  – No  

 Full Council – No  
Reporting Frequency:       Ad-hoc      
                                     
Contact Officers 

Name Shari Hallett 

Tel 01823 219425 

Email s.hallett@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk Page 32



 
 
 

 
 
Housing and Communities 
Website progress report  
 
1. Introduction 
The Housing Directorate started to reform in July 2020.  By the end of October 2020 the 
Housing Performance Team was staffed and work on the website could start alongside other 
priorities. 
 
2. Background 
The current website for Somerset West and Taunton went live when the new council was 
created April 2019.  At that time services were merged into one area called “customer” and 
there was not a “housing directorate”.  This influenced how webpages were created.   
 
With the newly created Housing Directorate, it is possible to take ownership of specific pages 
and post up our own content as part of the Somerset West and Taunton Council website.  Our 
website must be compliant with accessibility st
[...]
ic Group Meeting – 24th May 2021  

 
STAR Update/ Action plan –*Please note for information purposes only*  

 
Report Author:  Sharon Yarde, Housing Customer Experience Lead  
 
Background 
 
The Star (survey of tenants and residents) was done at the end of 2021 and we received the 
report from Acuity in January 2021. A tenant friendly version was received and posted to our 
website in February 2021. Acuity collated over 1,000 comments from our tenants during the 
survey and these comments, along with the statistical data from the STAR report have been 
fed into an action plan to address the findings highlighted in the STAR report. 
 
Current update  
 
An action plan report was taken to Housing Senior Management Team meeting on 29th March 
by Sharon Yarde. During this meeting it was agreed that the following areas would be 
investigated in this order. The priority order was based upon the number of comments, 
Acuity’s recommendations and whether a programme of works was already in existence, for 
example there is a current programme of regular block inspections to address number 4.  
 
1) Communication-easy to deal with us 
2) ASB  
3) Repairs  
4) Communal areas  
5) Damp & Mould 
   
It was agreed that due to the size of this action plan it would be actioned in bite size chunks 
starting with number 1 – “Communication”. 
 
To address communication, we have already completed the following actions: 
 
•  Created a “contact my housing officer” form online. This went on live on 30th March and we   
   will review its success in July 2021. 
•  Agreed a standard of 5 working days for all queries created via this form. 
•  Published names and patch details of responsible officers in the newsletters (Autumn,      
   Winter and Summer issues). Direct Telephone numbers were published in the Housing     
   Newsletter for arrears officers. (Spring issue). 
•  Reviewed our Firm step groups to streamline the routing of calls to the correct officer.  
•  New structure inclu
[...]
  Ad-hoc       Quarterly 
 
                                            Twice-yearly             Annually 
 
Contact Officers 

Name Sharon Yarde   

Direct 
Dial 

07818 529194   

Email s.yarde@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk   
  

Page 40



 
 

Tenants’ Strategic Group 
Proposed Forward Plan 

 
 

Date Proposed Agenda Items 

19 July 2021  Directorate Report 

 Finance Closedown Report 

 Performance Report (performance until March 
2021) 

 Development update report 

 Audit Committee Compliance Report 

 ASB report / CPN orders  

 Lettable standard 
 

27 September 2021 
 

 Directorate Report 

 Finance Report Q1 

 Performance Report Q1 

 North Taunton Update 

 Tenant Action Group 
 

22 November 2021 
 

 Directorate Report 

 Rent and service charge increase 
 

24 January 2022 
 

 Directorate Report 

 Finance Report Q2 

 Performance Report Q2 
 

 
*Items may need to move to align with timings of Council committee meetings 

Page 41

Agenda Item 8




	Agenda
	1 Notes from previous meeting
	3 Directorate Report
	4 Impact of Covid on Housing Staff
	5 Fire Remedial Work Programme
	6 Housing Website Report
	7 STAR Action Plan Report
	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

SWT Tenants Strategic Group - 24 May 2021 held via Zoom Video Conference 
 

 

Present: 

 

Councillor Alex Akhigbemen (Chair)  

 Paul Cram, Colin England, Luke Manning, Corrine McMylor, 
Samantha Rickward, Mark Lithgow, Janet Lloyd and Francesca Smith 

Officers: James Barrah, Chris Brown, Ian Candlish, Shari Hallett (Housing 
Performance Manager), Sharon Yarde (Housing), Simon Lewis, Adam 
Evans, Suzie Rea (People Business Partner) and Tracey Meadows 
(Democracy and Governance) 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Lithgow, Lloyd, Smith and Weston 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm) 

 

1.   Notes from previous meeting  
 
The minutes from the previous meeting on the 22 March 2021 were agreed. 
 
Proposed by the Chair, Alek Akhigbemen and seconded by Livi Mongare. 
 

2.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Jessie Bunn, Kelvin Hellier, Ivor Hussey and 
Stephen Smith. 
 

3.   Directorate Report  
 
The Group considered a comprehensive report from the circulated agenda, 
presented by James Barrah (Director of Housing and Communities), Chris Brown 
(Assistant Director-Development and Regeneration), Ian Candlish (Assistant 
Director – Housing Property), Simon Lewis (Assistant Director- Housing and 
Community Development), Shari Hallett (Housing Performance Manager) and 
Adam Evans (Compliance Manager). 
 
James Barrah welcomed the new members to the group. He stated that the 
Group had a busy year ahead with plenty of matters being brought to them for 
their consideration. 
 
Comments/ questions by the group included (responses in italic); 
 

 Were there any delays to any of the building projects that the Council 
would be commencing due to the delay of building materials? This was a 
challenging time but we were pleased that the Seaward Way project has a 
fixed price so that gave us a bit of comfort regarding an increasement of 
the prices of materials. North Taunton had been a challenge due to the 
risks being costed into the proposal.  



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

 The Internet Audit came out as reasonable. Were we going to increase the 
work being done to good or great? The internal Audit was based on 
compliance, governance, and reporting processes. All our systems and 
data were looked at and how we were progressing and reporting our 
programmes to make sure that they were safe;  

 On the Capital Programme report, it stated that there a was a charge for 
Water main replacement works was this the responsibility of the Council to 
replace? If the water main was on our land it be our area of responsibility 
unless it is of the shared element; 

 Concerns that the delays to responsive repair works meant that we could 
possibly spend more money to fix these repairs. During the Covid 
Lockdown period we were keeping a log of what works being requested. 
This was being monitored by the team to make sure that there was nothing 
that could cause an issue and if that was the case it would have been 
inspected. This was being reviewed regularly to get the repairs and back 
log down; 

 With regards to mutual exchanges and void properties. Lettings were now 
dealing more in line with the OT’s. Would this mean that void properties 
would now be allocated to the correct tenants, i.e. disabled tenants being 
moved into properties that already had adaptations to meet their needs? 
The Aids and Adaptions Policy was being looked at to get this approved as 
a policy. A bit part of that was that we properly advertised our properties 
particularly those with adaptations to ensure that the correct tenants were 
housed. The Home finder System now included notes from Doctors or 
Health Care providers with the latest information;  

 With regards to the Firepool development, did we as a Council have a 
stake in the accommodation property development? As a council we did 
but the site was owned by the General Fund as opposed to being Housing 
land. The new approach was for the Council to take a master plan with the 
developer. This had been divided up into differing sections. More 
discussions would need to be had with regards to Affordable Housing 
when this comes forward in the scheme;  

 
  
 
 

4.   Impact of Covid on Housing Staff  
 
The group considered a report from Suzie Rea (People Business Partner) on the 
impact of Covid on staff in the Housing and Communities Directorate. 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic)  
 

 Concerns with the high level of sickness in the ASB team; There were only 
two members of staff in the ASB team so when one member of the team 
went off sick this would have an impact on the team. We would continue to 
measure sickness absence levels; 

 The Chair conveyed the groups appreciation and gratitude to the entire 
Housing Team for their hard work and dedication; 

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

 
Resolved that the group noted the report 

 
 

5.   Fire Remedial Work Programme  
 
The group considered a Fire Remedial Work Programme Report from the 
circulated agenda from Adam Evans (Compliance Manager) 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Did fire regulations differ for each property type, was there an overall 
standard for each property or were the requirement different ?. All SWT 
properties were treated by a high standard and identified by a risk 
assessment; 

 Were specialist required to procure the Fire Doors? These needed to be 
an accreditation for the manufacturing for the fitting of the Fire Doors 
which took 12 months to achieve;   

 What would happen if the Lease Holders tenant refused to update their 
Fire Doors? We were embarking on a programme shortly to replace the 
existing Fire Doors, so we needed to ensure that all doors, including Lease 
Holders were being replaced; 

 If a flat has been bought by a private tenant, would this cost of the 
replacement fire door be at the cost of the taxpayer, not the private 
tenant? On the cost of expediting fire safety as a priority over the time it 
would take to negotiate, take legal action in many cases and having to 
liaise with the lease holder on things around choice, colour ect if they were 
paying for the upgrade. To protect the tenants, we had taken these steps 
to progress the programme; 

 
 
Resolved that the report be noted. 
 

6.   Housing Website Report  
 
The Housing Performance Manager, Shari Hallett presented the Housing and 
Communities Website progress report 
 
Comments from the group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Concerns around;  
o tenants that were not technical enough to access all this information 

and how this would be implemented with the impending merger; 
o Customer Services not being trained properly due to their lack of 

knowledge on members of staff and the department that they 
worked in. You are then waiting on the telephone for 45 minutes 
while they find out this information;  

 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

The housing officer form that we have developed was important for 
tenants that not only have access to the website but tenants that call in. 
This information would be what our Customer Service staff use to find the 
correct department to pass the call onto. Going forward these calls would 
be routed correctly; 
 
Unitary would not change how we provided our services. We have 
purchased a software system and portal to enable tenants to access this in 
the future; 
 

 Concerns that the website process was a waste of time and money. When 
you rung for a repair, they booked you in there and then. If you book online 
it took a week and then staff still have to call you to book in the repair. How 
were you getting on with the survey to see how many tenants were 
computer literate and were happy to use this service? We are happy for 
customers to use whichever process suits them either via the website or 
phone. This work on the survey had not yet stated. It was a part of a 
bigger part of work that needed undertaking; 

 

 Would the money spent on developing this new website be required again 
in 12 month’s, 2 years’ time due the impending Unitary decision? The 
changes that we were making to the website was using existing staff. The 
programme to replace the computer software would need to be implement 
as it would no longer be supported. The cost for this would be minimal; 
 

Resolved that – the report be noted. 
 

 
 

 

7.   STAR Action Plan Report  
 
The group considered a Star Survey/Action Plan update report from Sharon 
Yarde (Housing Customer Experience Lead)  
 
Comments from the Group included; (responses in Italic) 
 

 Concerns with the way that Customer Service staff were not trained 
enough in the way that they spoke to the elderly, disabled clients and 
learning difficulties on the phone and face to face; training would be 
provided to the Housing Directorate. The Customer Services team who 
picked up the phones for the whole of the Council were not part of the 
Housing Directorate team. Customer Services that deal with Housing 
queries would be included in the course; 

 The recent block inspection letters had only the generic SWT phone 
number and no Officer contact details which was frustrating when you 
needed to speak to them direct; This comment was also mentioned by the 
Tenants Action Group. It has recently been agreed with the Tenant 
Manager that going forward there would be a name and a photo added to 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

the letters. It had also been suggested that when Estates Officers were on 
a walk about that they wear SWT tabards to identify who they were; 

 Information was also needed on the Estate walk about with where to find 
the Officers would be helpful; this would be fed back to the Estates 
Officers; 

 Information was needed on the website to state which Housing Officer 
covered which area as at present this was unclear. You need to make 
them human by putting a bit of a bio about them. This would help 
communications as the Estate Officers change so often; the website had 
been updated and the form for ‘contact my housing officer’ now stated the 
name of your Estate Officer; 

 Concerns that the Estates Officers do not always respond to calls made to 
them. The structure also needed looking at as staff were constantly being 
moved around so could not build a rapor with tenants making them feel 
insecure; since May 2020 we now have our own established Housing 
Directorate so this should be pretty stable going forward; 

 Training for Estates Officers to deal with complex cases was needed to 
assist the officers in their role; A training programme would be rolling out 
soon to all our front line housing staff on domestic abuse as there was new 
legislation around this and we wanted to make sure that everybody knows 
what to look out for and everybody knows how to address concerns raised 
to them. Training would also be undertaken on First Aid and Mental Health 
issues; As a landlord, why has this training taken so long to happen? 
Everyone was required to undertake online training which consisted of a 
core of set modules. Our policies have now been updated to make sure 
that they were current as legislation changed all the time. As a result of 
this, more front facing training would be given; 

 More face to face training was required; face to face training would still be 
given; 

 
The Director of Housing and Communities, James Barrah stated that he would 
give the group access to the training packages so that they could see and 
experience what training our staff undertook in modules like Safeguarding so that 
you were better informed.  
 
An action would also be taken to Customer Services to accelerate work at the 
front end where calls come through to work with the team that worked on our 
housing calls and to ask for some better reporting back. 

 
 
Resolved that  - the report be noted. 
 
 
 

8.   Forward Plan  
 
Forward Plan noted. 
 
 
 



 
 

 
 
SWT Tenants Strategic Group, 24 05 2021 

 

 
 

(The Meeting ended at 8.06 pm) 
 
 


